31 December 2001.The change in accounting policy arising from the adoption of FRS 17 resulted in a net credit to shareholders’

funds of € 648m as at 1 January 2001.The profit and loss account for the half-year ended 30 June 2001 has been restated as set out in

the table below.

Changes in presentation of financial information

UITF Abstract 33 - Obligations in Capital Instruments was issued in February 2002 and is effective for accounting periods ending

on or after 23 March 2002.The Group has implemented UITF 33 in the preparation of its accounts for the half-year ended 30 June

2002 and comparative figures have been restated. On 5 February 2001, the Group issued € 500m 7.5% Step-up Callable Perpetual

Reserve Capital Instruments (‘RCIs’). Implementation of the UITF results in the RCIs being treated as subordinated liabilities rather

than shareholders’ funds.The related interest cost of € 19m (30 June 2001: € 15m; 31 December 2001: € 35m) is now included

within net interest income whereas previously the amount was shown as ‘Dividends on non-equity shares’.

The following table summarises the restatement of prior year numbers on key profit and loss account captions.

Half-year ended 30 June 2001

As reported UITF 33 FRS 17 As restated
€ m € m € m € m

Net interest income 1,067 (15) – 1,052

Other finance income – – 33 33

Total operating expenses 1,060 – 15 1,075

Group profit before taxation 667 (15) 18 670

Taxation 165 – 2 167

Dividends on non-equity shares 24 15 – 9

Profit attributable 463 – 16 479

Year ended 31 December 2001

As reported UITF 33 As restated
€ m € m € m

Net interest income 2,293 (35) 2,258

Group profit before taxation and exceptional item 1,401 (35) 1,366

Dividends on non-equity shares 50 35 15

Profit attributable 484 – 484

21

Notes

Half-year 30 June 2002

AIB Bank AIB Bank USA Capital Poland Group Total
ROI GB & NI Markets

2 Segmental information € m € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by business segments(1)

Net interest income 449 178 294 154 137 (15) 1,197

Other finance income 18 (1) – 3 – 9 29

Other income 193 83 236 136 95 2 745

Total operating income 660 260 530 293 232 (4) 1,971

Total operating expenses 330 133 336 149 179 18 1,145

Provisions 28 11 66 32 21 (26) 132

Group operating profit 302 116 128 112 32 4 694

Income from associated undertakings – – – 5 – – 5

Profit/(loss) on disposal of property 5 – – – (1) – 4

Group profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 307 116 128 117 31 4 703

Balance sheet

Total loans 19,379 8,366 12,598 12,014 3,860 163 56,380

Total deposits 21,113 7,206 13,821 22,795 5,539 110 70,584

Total assets 25,363 9,986 17,904 25,719 6,753 8 85,733

Total risk weighted assets 17,374 7,782 19,639 17,395 3,602 18 65,810

Net assets(2) 1,233 552 1,394 1,234 256 1 4,670

Half-year 30 June 2001 (Restated)

AIB Bank AIB Bank USA Capital Poland Group Total
ROI GB & NI Markets
€ m € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by business segments(1)

Net interest income 406 163 287 55 134 7 1,052

Other finance income 21 2 1 4 – 5 33

Other income 181 78 209 186 73 (7) 720

Total operating income 608 243 497 245 207 5 1,805

Total operating expenses 304 131 307 136 177 20 1,075

Provisions 22 10 20 8 5 – 65

Group operating profit 282 102 170 101 25 (15) 665

Income from associated undertakings – – – 2 – – 2

Profit on disposal of property 2 – – – 1 – 3

Group profit/(loss) on ordinary activities

before taxation 284 102 170 103 26 (15) 670

Balance sheet

Total loans 16,900 7,968 14,093 11,591 4,280 112 54,944

Total deposits 19,634 7,097 17,024 22,198 5,945 91 71,989

Total assets 22,641 9,183 21,842 26,913 7,321 443 88,343

Total risk weighted assets 15,388 7,340 22,188 16,747 4,164 284 66,111

Net assets(2) 1,272 607 1,833 1,384 344 23 5,463

22

Year 31 December 2001 (Restated)

AIB Bank AIB Bank USA Capital Poland Group Total
ROI GB & NI Markets

2 Segmental information (continued) € m € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by business segments(1)

Net interest income 843 336 584 210 275 10 2,258

Other finance income 43 3 2 8 – 11 67

Other income before exceptional item 359 161 446 305 163 (8) 1,426

Total operating income before exceptional item 1,245 500 1,032 523 438 13 3,751

Total operating expenses 641 259 638 296 396 54 2,284

Provisions 44 19 39 38 9 55 204

Group operating profit/(loss) before

exceptional item 560 222 355 189 33 (96) 1,263

Income from associated undertakings – – – 5 – (1) 4

Profit on disposals 2 1 – – 3 93 99

Group profit/(loss) on ordinary activities

before exceptional item 562 223 355 194 36 (4) 1,366

Exceptional foreign exchange dealing losses – – (789) – – – (789)

Group profit/(loss) on ordinary activities

before taxation 562 223 (434) 194 36 (4) 577

Balance sheet

Total loans 17,797 7,784 14,586 12,535 4,646 97 57,445

Total deposits 21,016 7,015 17,226 21,472 5,968 116 72,813

Total assets 23,588 8,892 22,007 26,939 7,238 173 88,837

Total risk weighted assets 15,987 7,542 22,403 18,821 4,105 – 68,858

Net assets(2) 1,126 532 1,578 1,326 289 – 4,851

Notes

23

Half-year 30 June 2002

Republic of United United Poland Rest of Total
Ireland States of Kingdom the world

America
2 Segmental information (continued) € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by geographical segments(3)

Net interest income 519 300 236 142 – 1,197

Other finance income 28 – 1 – – 29

Other income 279 247 120 97 2 745

Total operating income 826 547 357 239 2 1,971

Total operating expenses 439 343 182 179 2 1,145

Provisions 26 74 12 21 (1) 132

Group operating profit 361 130 163 39 1 694

Income from associated undertakings 5 – – – – 5

Profit/(loss) on disposal of property 5 – – (1) – 4

Group profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 371 130 163 38 1 703

Balance sheet

Total loans 28,188 12,648 11,669 3,874 1 56,380

Total deposits 35,097 15,820 14,128 5,539 – 70,584

Total assets 43,183 18,439 17,341 6,768 2 85,733

Net assets(2) 2,070 1,415 929 256 – 4,670

Half-year 30 June 2001 (Restated)

Republic of United United Poland Rest of Total
Ireland States of Kingdom the world

America
€ m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by geographical segments(3)

Net interest income 408 308 194 141 1 1,052

Other finance income 30 1 2 – – 33

Other income 300 205 139 75 1 720

Total operating income 738 514 335 216 2 1,805

Total operating expenses 413 314 172 175 1 1,075

Provisions 26 23 11 5 – 65

Group operating profit 299 177 152 36 1 665

Income from associated undertakings 2 – – – – 2

Profit on disposal of property 1 1 – 1 – 3

Group profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 302 178 152 37 1 670

Balance sheet

Total loans 25,296 14,140 11,225 4,280 3 54,944

Total deposits 30,784 19,398 15,862 5,945 – 71,989

Total assets 40,053 22,761 17,955 7,315 259 88,343

Net assets(2) 2,177 1,876 1,044 344 22 5,463

Notes

24

Year 31 December 2001 (Restated)

Republic of United United Poland Rest of Total
Ireland States of Kingdom the world

America
2 Segmental information (continued) € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by geographical segments(3)

Net interest income 889 627 450 289 3 2,258

Other finance income 60 2 5 – – 67

Other income before exceptional item 582 426 254 165 (1) 1,426

Total operating income before exceptional item 1,531 1,055 709 454 2 3,751

Total operating expenses 885 653 350 393 3 2,284

Provisions 132 44 19 9 – 204

Group operating profit/(loss) before

exceptional item 514 358 340 52 (1) 1,263

Income from associated undertakings 4 – – – – 4

Profit on disposals 2 – 1 3 93 99

Group profit on ordinary activities

before exceptional item 520 358 341 55 92 1,366

Exceptional foreign exchange dealing losses – (789) – – – (789)

Group profit/(loss) on ordinary activities

before taxation 520 (431) 341 55 92 577

Balance sheet

Total loans 27,121 14,665 11,002 4,646 11 57,445

Total deposits 33,062 19,078 14,705 5,968 – 72,813

Total assets 41,986 22,398 17,206 7,235 12 88,837

Net assets(2) 2,245 1,257 1,029 320 – 4,851

(1)The business segment information is based on management accounts information. Income on capital is allocated to the divisions

on the basis of the capital required to support the level of risk weighted assets. Interest income earned on capital not allocated to

divisions, the funding cost of the Bank Zachodni acquisition, hedging profits/losses in relation to the translation of foreign currency

profits and central services costs are reported in Group.
(2)The fungible nature of liabilities within the banking industry inevitably leads to allocations of liabilities to segments, some of which